Kubeczko, Dave

Subject: FW: Colorado State CC 30-32D (#1757867) and Colorado State CC 30-33D (#1757883) Form
2A Reviews (Revised)

Scan No. 2032606 CORRESPONDENCE Form 2A — Document No. 1757883

From: MClark@nobleenergyinc.com [mailto:MClark@nobleenergyinc.com]

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2009 9:04 AM

To: Kubeczko, Dave

Subject: Re: Colorado State CC 30-32D (#1757867) and Colorado State CC 30-33D (#1757883) Form 2A Reviews
(Revised)

Dave, per our phone conversation this morning, please make these changes to the facilities for the above 2 wells: add 1
gas pipeline & 1 water tank & remove the production pits for both wells. thank you, Mari

MARI CLARK

REGULATORY ANALYST Il
1625 BROADWAY, SUITE 2200
DENVER, CO 80202

Main: 303-228-4000
Direct: 303-228-4413
Fax: 303-228-4286
Cell:  303-902-7642
mclark@nobleenergyinc.com

"Kubeczko, Dave" <Dave.Kubeczko@state.co.us> To <mclark@nobleenergyinc.com>
cc
09/25/2009 03:32 PM Subject Colorado State CC 30-32D (#1757867) and Colorado State CC 30-33D (#1757883)

Form 2A Reviews (Revised)

Mari,

Please disregard first email, some erroneous information was attached. | have been reviewing the Colorado State CC (Multi Well)
30-32D (#1757867) and Colorado State CC (Multi Well) 30-33D (#1757883) Form 2As. COGCC requests the following clarifications
regarding the data Noble has submitted on or attached to the Form 2A prior to passing the Qil and Gas Location Assessment.

1.  Facilities {Section 5): The facilities list should include equipment used during drilling and production both existing and to be
constructed. As such, | would expect gas or diesel motors, generators, and fuel tanks might be on the equipment list. Can you
please provide an updated list of existing or proposed permanent equipment for these wells (primarily stand alone equipment, not
necessarily all electric, gas, or diesel motors on the drill rig itself).

2. Water Resources (Section 14): | identified the nearest surface water feature for Colorado State CC (Multi Weli) 30-32D
(#1757867) at 3,582 feet to the northeast and for the Colorado State CC (Multi Well) 30-33D (#1757883) at 4,506 feet to the
northeast. Please let me know if you are okay with these distances and | can make the change.

These are very minor changes and | would like to get these passed. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
(303) 588-5317 (cell), or email. Thanks.



Regards,
Dave Kubeczko

David Kubeczko, PG
Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Oil and Gas Land Assessment

Northwest Area Office

707 Wapiti Court, Suite 204
Rifle, CO 81650

Phone: (970) 625-2497
FAX: (970) 625-5682

Cell: (970) 309-2514
dave.kubeczko@state.co.us




Kubeczko, Dave

From: MClark@nobleenergyinc.com

Sent: Monday, September 28, 2009 6:40 AM

To: Kubeczko, Dave

Subject: Re: Colorado State CC 30-32D (#1757867) and Colorado State CC 30-33D (#1757883) Form
2A Reviews (Revised)

Good morning Dave. | am fine with the distances in #2.

As for #1, we were told last week by Mary Halstead that only permanent equipment need be listed. This was a result of
concerns by people thinking “cities or refineries were being built on the pad sites”. It was the initial argument by Noble &
other operators that only permanent equipment be listed, but were overruled by the COGCC & now the COGCC realized
the error of its ways & is back to just permanent equipment, etc. Please let me know if this has again been reversed.
Thank you, Mari

MARI CLARK

REGULATORY ANALYST Il
1625 BROADWAY, SUITE 2200
DENVER, CO 80202

Main: 303-228-4000
Direct: 303-228-4413
Fax; 303-228-4286
Cell: 303-802-7642
mclark@nobleenergyinc.com

"Kubeczko, Dave” <Dave.Kubeczko@state.co.us> To <mclark@nobleenergyinc.com>
cC
09/25/2009 03:32 PM Subject Colorado State CC 30-32D (#1757867) and Colorado State CC 30-33D (#1757883)

Form 2A Reviews (Revised)

Mari,

Please disregard first email, some erroneous information was attached. | have been reviewing the Colorado State CC (Multi Well)
30-32D (#1757867) and Colorado State CC {Multi Well) 30-33D (#1757883) Form 2As. COGCC requests the following clarifications
regarding the data Noble has submitted on or attached to the Form 2A prior to passing the Oil and Gas Location Assessment.

1. Facilities (Section 5): The facilities list should include equipment used during drilling and production both existing and to be
constructed. As such, | would expect gas or diesel motors, generators, and fuel tanks might be on the equipment list. Can you
please provide an updated list of existing or proposed permanent equipment for these wells (primarily stand alone equipment, not
necessarily all electric, gas, or diesel motors on the drill rig itself).

2. Water Resources (Section 14): |identified the nearest surface water feature for Colorado State CC (Multi Well) 30-32D
(#1757867) at 3,582 feet to the northeast and for the Colorado State CC (Multi Well) 30-33D (#1757883) at 4,506 feet to the
northeast. Please let me know if you are okay with these distances and | can make the change.

These are very minor changes and | would like to get these passed. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
(303) 588-5317 {cell), or email. Thanks.



Regards,
Dave Kubeczko

David Kubeczko, PG
Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
Qil and Gas Land Assessment

Northwest Area Office

707 Wapiti Court, Suite 204
Rifle, CO 81650

Phone: (970) 625-2497

FAX: (970) 625-5682

Cell: (970) 309-2514
dave.kubeczko@state.co.us




